million after debt (equivalent to MX $10,618,697) (hereinafter the acquisition price). Alsea
consolidates the financial information of Grupo VIPS as of December 27, 2018, when the
acquisition was formalized (see accounting effects in Note 18).

The business of Grupo VIPS comprises more than 400 establishments between corporate
and franchises, including a total of six brands, which address the segments of Casual
Meals, Fast-Casual, Family Restaurants and Cafeterias in Spain, Portugal and Andorra.

i.	 Development of the Starbucks brand in France - In December 2018, Alsea entered into
a development contract with Starbucks Coffee Company to obtain the total license and
acquire the operations of Starbucks corporate and stores in France.

This transaction resulted in Alsea acquiring 170 units (70 corporate and 100 franchises),
and the rights to operate, sub-franchise and generate expansion opportunities for
Starbucks stores in France. Alsea concluded the purchase process on January 27, 2019.

187186

 Global Report 2020

Concept
Figures previously

reported Valuation adjustment

Balance as of
December 31, 2019

(As adjusted)

Current assets:
Customers, net $	 814,032 $	 (231,897) (1) $	 582,135
Advance payments 404,969 7,707 (1) 412,676

Long – term assets:
Guarantee deposits 678,260 185,252 (1) 863,512
Store equipment, leasehold

improvements and property,
net 19,167,225 (206,975) (1) 	 18,960,250

Intangible assets, net 25,822,831 1,956,521 (1) 27,779,352
Deferred income taxes 	 2,764,884 	 102,687 (2) 	 2,867,571

$	 49,652,201 $	 1,813,295 $	 51,465,496

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long –

term debt $	 2,588,266 $	 (1,713) (1) $	 2,586,553
Suppliers 	 4,457,901 	 159,043 (1) 4,616,944

Long – term liabilities:
Long – term debt, not

including current maturities 16,038,416 1,788 (1) 16,040,204
Other liabilities  802,211 (44,158) (1) 758,053
Deferred income taxes 	 2,073,713 	 1,698,335 (2) 	 3,772,048

$	 25,960,507 $	 1,813,295 $	 27,773,802

2.	 Basis of presentation

	 Restatement of the consolidated financial statements 2018

During December 2019, the period allowed by IFRS 3, Business Combinations,  Alsea concluded
the valuation of the acquisitions of Grupo VIPS mentioned in Note 1 to the consolidated finan-
cial statements. The final valuation resulted in changes to the preliminary accounting of such
acquisitions; the changes are presented in Note 18. Following is a summary of the effects of the
adjustments to the consolidated statements of financial position: